
 

 

 
 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 September 2025 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber 

Contact: Alex Marsh (01438) 242587 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  C Veres (Chair), L Briscoe (Vice-Chair), P Bibby, R Boyle, 

 L Brady, M Humberstone, T Plater, C Roopchand, A Wells 
 and T Wren 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2025. 

3 – 10 
 

3.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider the Shared Internal Audit Service - Progress Report. 

11 – 22 
 

4.   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF 2024/25 INCLUDING 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 
To consider the Annual Treasury Management strategy review of 2024/25. 

23 – 42 
 

5.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
6.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphs1 – 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
7.   Q1 CORPORATE RISK REPORT  

 
To consider the Q1 Corporate Risk Report. 

 

8.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 

 
 
 
Agenda Published 26 August 2025



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 3 June 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
Present: Councillors:  Carolina Veres (Chair), Lloyd Briscoe (Vice-Chair),  

  Robert Boyle, Leanne Brady, Tom Plater,  
  Ceara Roopchand and Tom Wren 
 

Independent 
Member:  
 

 
 Syed Uddin 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.50pm 

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Phil Bibby and Mason 

Humberstone. 
 
A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Roopchand who advised the Chair 
that the External Auditors, Azets, were a member of the Association of Business 
Recovery Professionals with whom Cllr Roopchand was employed in the capacity of 
Policy and Public Affairs Manager. Cllr Roopchand remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the External Audit Plan – Azets item. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 At this juncture, the Chair welcomed Cllr Brady and the Assistant Director, Finance, 
both of whom were attending their first Stevenage Borough Council Audit Committee 
meeting. 
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 25 March 2025 were approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

3 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - AZETS  
 

 The External Auditors, Azets, presented the 2023/24 Auditor’s Annual Report to the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee heard that the Council was acknowledged as large and complex, 
with significant investment activity and a substantial Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

The External Auditors advised that this complexity brought an inherently higher 
volume of risk compared to smaller, rural district councils. 
 
The Committee were informed that no significant weaknesses were identified in the 
Council’s arrangements and that Senior Management demonstrated a strong 
understanding of financial risks and appropriate responses. 
 
The External Auditors comme
[...]
nding into strengthening cyber security. 
 
The Strategic Director (CF) suggested that the Committee receive a cyber-security 
update from the Assistant Director (IT) at a future meeting following on from the 
previous ICT update received in November 2024.  
 
The Committee noted the External Audit Plan 23/24 Report and 24/25 Plan. 
 

4 SIAS ANNUAL ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
2024/25  
 

 Simon Martin, Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) presented the report. 
 
Simon Martin summarised the purpose and scope of internal audit activity during the 
year and highlighted the inclusion of the new Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) 
in the reporting framework.  
 
The Committee heard that the report provided an overview of service performance, 
quality assurance arrangements, and recent developments, including the expansion 
of SIAS’s client base beyond Hertfordshire.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Internal Audit Charter for 2025/26, which had 
been reviewed and updated to reflect changes required under the new standards, 
specifically amendments to paragraphs 6.1 and 6.3 concerning access rights and 
member oversight.  
 
Simon Martin explained that while most of the report was for noting, members were 
asked to approve the Charter and to seek assurance from management that internal 
audit’s scope and resources had not been unduly constrained during the year. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

• The Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 
be noted. 

 

• The results of the self-assessment required by the Global Internal Audit 
Standards (GIAS) and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP) be noted. 
 

• The SIAS Audit Charter 2025/26 be approved. 
 

• Management assurance be sought that the scope and resources for internal 
audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2024/25. 

 
5 2024/25 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND LOCAL CODE OF 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented the report. 

Page 7



6 

 
The Committee heard that the Local Code of Governance set out how the Council 
applied the CIPFA/SOLACE good governance principles to its local governance 
arrangements. The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer informed the 
Committee that the local Code of Corporate Governance was reviewed annually and 
underpinned the Annual Governance Statement. 
  
The Committee heard that the revised document contained no major changes to the 
content. Most of the updates were to bring up to date the references to the 
Corporate Plan which was launched in the previous year and Cabinet (as opposed 
to Executive). 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer advised the Committee that 
the Annual Governance Statement provided an assessment of the Council’s 
governance arrangements. The Committee were advised that the statement built on 
the report considered at the previous meeting and was informed by the work of the 
Corporate Governance Group 
 
The Committee heard that the statement gave an overview of the concept and 
application of a governance framework and included a summary from the Shared 
Internal Audit Service and referenced the reasonable assurance opinion. 
 
The statement looked at each of the seven principles and provided evidence of 
compliance and also provided an update on the previous year’s actions. Actions 
identified for 2025/26 had been identified from the review of principles, assessment 
of strategic risks and feedback from audits and inspections. 
 
The Corporate and Performance Officer informed the Committee that the statement 
contained three actions relate to housing, showing that as an area of focus. 
 
The Committee heard that emerging themes that were likely to be more prevalent in 
the document next year included Local Government Reform along with the 
appointment of the new Chief Executive and subsequent changes to processes. 
 
A Member commented that, in the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance, 
reference was made to Overview and Scrutiny Committee being recorded and 
available on YouTube which was no longer the case. Officers responded that 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings had previously been recorded and that 
the document would be updated to reflect that this practice had stopped. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

• Members of the Audit Committee approve the changes to the Council’s Local 
Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1). 

 

• Members of the Audit Committee recommend the Council’s 2024/25 Annual 
Governance Statement (Appendix 2) for approval by the Statement of 
Accounts Committee. 

 
 

Page 8



7 

6 URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
1.    That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as described 
in paragraphs 1 to 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by SI 2006 
No. 88.  
 
2.    That having considered the reasons for the following item being in Part II, it be 
determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 
 
 

8 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented the report. 
 
Members asked a number of questions that were answered by Officers. 
 
The Committee noted the Strategic Risk Register report. 
 

9 URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 

 
 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

 
 
 
 
 

Stevenage Borough Council 
Audit Committee 

 
3 September 2025 

Shared Internal Audit Service – 
 Progress Report 

 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 
a)  Note the Internal Audit Progress Report 
b)  Note the Status of Critical, High, and Medium 
     Priority Recommendations 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Contents 
 

1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1  Delivery of Internal Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.4  Internal Audit Plan Changes 
 2.5 Critical, High and Medium Priority Recommendations 
 2.7 Performance Management 
 

Appendices: 
 
A Progress against the 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan 
B Implementation Status of Critical, High and Medium 

Priority Recommendations 
C Internal Audit Plan Items (April 2025 to March 2026) -

Indicative start dates agreed with management  
D Assurance Definitions / Priority Levels 

 

Page 12



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 1 

1 Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide Members with: 
a) The progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan to 15 August 2025. 
b) The findings for the period 1 April 2025 to 15 August 2025. 
c) Details of any changes required to the approved Internal Audit Plan. 
d) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
e) An update on performance management information to 15 August 2025. 

 
Background 
 

1.2 Internal Audit’s Annual Plan for 2025/26 was approved by the Audit Committee at 
its meeting on 25 March 2025. The Audit Committee receive periodic updates 
against the Internal Audit Plan. This is the first update report for 2025/26. 

 
1.3 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 

Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governa
[...]
tails any outstanding Critical, High, and 

Medium priority audit recommendations. Two new Medium Priority 
recommendations are shown in the schedule. These recommendations are from 
an audit of Garages. 

  
Performance Management 

 
2.7 The 2025/26 annual performance indicators were approved at the SIAS Board 

meeting in March 2025. 
 
2.8 The actual performance for Stevenage Borough Council against the targets that 

can be monitored in year is set out in the table overleaf: 
 
 
 

Page 14



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 3 

Performance 
Indicator 

Performance 
Target for 31 
March 2026 

Profiled 
Performance 
15 Aug 2025 

Actual 
Performance 
15 Aug 2025 

Notes 

1. Planned Days – 
percentage of actual 
billable days against 
planned chargeable 
days completed 
(excludes unused 
contingency) 

95% 24% 23% 

67.5 days 
delivered out of 
the current 295 
days planned 

2. Planned Projects * 
– percentage of actual 
completed projects to 
draft report stage 
against planned 
completed projects by 
31 March 2026 

90% 19% 16% 

5 projects to draft 
or final report 
from the 32 

planned 

3. Client Satisfaction 
– percentage of client 
satisfaction 
questionnaires 
returned at 
‘satisfactory’ level 

90% 100% 100%  

Based on the 
results of the 2 

completed 
questionnaire 
received (from 
the 5 issued) 

4. Number of High 
and Critical Priority 
Audit 
Recommendations 
agreed as a 
percentage 

95% N/A N/A 

No High Priority 
recommendations 
have been made 
during 2025/26 

 

* Based on Audit Plan ‘deliverables’ at draft and final stage, and items carried forward from 2024/25 that 

were not at draft report stage by 31 March 2025.  

 

2.9 In addition, the performance targets listed below are annual in nature. Members  
will be updated on the performance against these targets within a separate Annual 
Report: 
 

• 5. Annual Plan – prepared in time to present to the March meeti
[...]
es Audit Committee Members with a summary of the most recent update provided by management in respect of any 
outstanding critical, high and medium priority recommendations. 
 

 No. Report Title 
Recommendation /  

Original Management Response 

Responsible 
Officer / Original 

Due Date 

Latest management 
update (or previous 
commentary where 

appropriate) 

Status of 
Progress 

(Aug 2025) 

1. Garages. Medium Priority Recommendation: 
To address audit findings that relate reviewing policies & procedures. 
We recommend that the Garage Management Services Policies and 
accompanying internal procedures are reviewed and updated. This 
should include any documentation that is published on the  
Council’s website so that a consistent approach is accessible to all. 
We also suggest that this information be reviewed and updated on 
the Council’s website to reflect that it is completed annually. 
Agreed Management Actions(s): 
Whilst there is a Garage Management Services policy available it is  
acknowledged this does not have version control or review dates 
documented despite being updated regularly. 

Responsible 
Officer: 
Garage Manager. 
 
Due Date: 

30/09/2025. 

August 2025. 
New recommendation. 
The management 
response opposite is 
the latest comment. 

Not Yet Due. 

2. Garages. Medium Priority Recommendation: 
To address audit findings that relate to policy and procedures. 
We recommend that the service develop an Enforcement and 
Recovery Policy or process document outlining a clearly defined 
procedure for each stage of enforcement and recovery, ensuring 
alignment with the Garage Management Services Policy and other 
relevant Council guidance. This policy should be presented to Senior 
Management for approval and then reviewed annually. Where 
feasible, an officer should prioritise the daily or weekly follow-up of 
outstanding debts to help ensure final bills are issued promptly. 
Agreed Management Actions(s): 
The need for this policy is recognised a
[...]
er           

1 PURPOSE  

1.1 Note the annual Treasury Management Report for 2024/25.  

1.2 Approve the actual 2024/25 prudential and treasury indicators in this report. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Audit Committee 

That, subject to any comments by the Audit Committee to the Cabinet, the 

2024/25 Annual Treasury Management Review be recommended to Council for 

approval.  

2.2 Cabinet  

That, subject to any comments made by the Audit Committee to the Cabinet, 

the 2024/25 Annual Treasury Management Review be recommended to Council 

for approval.  

2.3 Council 

That, subject to any comments from the Audit Committee and the Cabinet, the 

2024/25 Annual Treasury Management Review be approved.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



    

 

2 
 

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Regulatory Requirement 

3.1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 

actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2024/25. This report meets the 

requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the 

Code), and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 

(the Prudential Code). 

3.1.2 During 2024/25 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Council 

should receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 21 February 
2024) 

• a mid-year treasury update report (Council 18 December 2024) 
• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the strategy (this report).  

3.1.3 In addition the Prudential Indicators update at Q1 was reported to Cabinet in the 

Revenue and Capital Monitoring report – General Fund and HRA Q1, 18 

September 2024. 

3.1.4 In December 2017, CIPFA revised the Code to require, all local authorities to 

report on: 

• a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute t
[...]
an annual revenue charge, called the Minimum 

Revenue Provision – MRP, to reduce the CFR.  This is effectively a repayment 

of the non-Housing Revenue Account (HRA) borrowing need, (there is no 

statutory requirement to reduce the HRA CFR). This differs from the treasury 

management arrangements which ensure that cash is available to meet capital 

commitments.  External debt can also be borrowed or repaid at any time, but this 

does not change the CFR. 

4.2.4 The total CFR can also be reduced by: 

• the application of additional capital financing resources, (such as unapplied 

capital receipts); or  

• charging more than the statutory revenue charge (MRP) each year through a 

Voluntary Revenue Provision (VRP).  

4.2.5 The Council’s 2023/24 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy (MRP), as required 

by MHCLG Guidance, was approved as part of the Treasury Management 

Strategy Report for 2024/25 on 21 February 2024. 

 

The MRP charged to the General Fund in 2024/25 was £453,961 of which: 

 

• £35,119 is funded from investment property 

• £41,000 if funded by the new multi storey car park (Railway North)  

• £128,261 is funded by the Garage Improvements Programme 

• £130,703 is a net cost to the General Fund 

• £118,878 charged for improvements to leisure facilities   

 

4.2.6 The Council’s CFR for the year is shown below and represents a key prudential 

indicator.  It includes finance leases included on the balance sheet, which 

increase the Council’s borrowing need.  No borrowing is actually required against 

these schemes as a borrowing facility is included in the contract. 

Table 3 

CFR £000  
31/03/2024 

Actual 

2024/25 

Q3 

Budget 

31/03/2025 

Actual 

General Fund    

Opening balance  55,513 58,643 58,643 

Add: unfinanced capital expenditure (as 

above) 4,180 5,375 4,060 

Increase in finance lease obligations - - 1,121 

Page 28



    

 

7 
 

CFR £000  
31/03/2024 

Actual 

2024/25 

Q3 

Budget 

31/03/2025 

Actual 

Less:  
[...]
l 18 December 2024) 

APPENDICES  

• Appendix A - Investment and PWLB Debt Portfolio 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



    

 

19 
 

          Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	3 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT
	4 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF 2024/25 INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS
	7 Q1 CORPORATE RISK REPORT
	1.1. Appendix 1 - Risk Register Summary
	1.2. Appendix 2. - Risk Management Policy Update 2025 V2
	1.3. Appendix 2.1 - Risk Management Staff Guide V2
	1.4. Appendix 2.2 - Project & Programmes Risk Register Template




Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 3 September 2025 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors: Carolina Veres (Chair), Lloyd Briscoe (Vice-Chair),  

Philip Bibby, Mason Humberstone, Ceara Roopchand and Tom Wren 
 

Independent 
Member: 
 

 Syed Uddin 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.30pm 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Plater and Anne Wells. 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 3 June 2025 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Simon Martin (SIAS) presented the first internal audit progress report for 2025/26. 
He summarised work completed between April and August, including three finalised 
audits with positive assurance levels and two new medium priority 
recommendations. He confirmed there were no high priority recommendations 
outstanding and that performance indicators showed no risks to delivering an annual 
assurance opinion. 
 
Members asked questions regarding the scope of the garages audit, particularly 
whether cleaning charges and validation of service delivery were included. Simon 
Martin agreed to confirm details outside of the meeting and provide further 
information for circulation to all Members. 
 
Further questions concerned audit delivery progress and potential resourcing issues. 
Simon Martin advised that SIAS was currently at full establishment, and that delivery 
was scheduled flexibly throughout the year. He confirmed no risks to plan delivery. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted, along with the 
status of critical, high and medium priority recommendations. 



2 

 
4 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF 2024/25 INCLUDING 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  
 

 The Assistant Director (Finance) presented the report, highlighting that all statutory 
and regulatory requirements had been met. Capital expenditure was £44.4m, lower 
than the £88.4m budget due to reprofiling, which also reduced borrowing 
requirements. General Fund borrowing was £4m and HRA borrowing nil. 
Investments totalled £46.1m, earning an average return of 4.95% and £2.3m in 
interest. 
 
Members asked questions on: 

• Potential increases in PWLB rates – the Assistant Director confirmed this was 
possible and would be monitored. 

• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for the new multi-storey car park – the 
Assistant Director would confirm usage income outside of the meeting 

• Strong investment performance – attributed to higher returns, reduced 
borrowing and prudent treasury management. 

• Financing of capital expenditure – clarified that £9m of General Fund 
expenditure was met from grants and contributions rather than borrowing. 
 

It was RESOLVED that the 2024/25 Annual Treasury Management Review, 
including the prudential indicators, be recommended to Cabinet for onward 
recommendation for approval by Council. 
 

5 URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part I Business. 
 

6 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 

2. That having considered the reasons for the following items being in Part II, it 
be determined that maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the 
information contained therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

 
7 Q1 CORPORATE RISK REPORT  

 
 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented the Q1 Corporate 

Risk Report. 
 
Members asked questions that were responded to by the Corporate Performance 
and Improvement Officer. 
 
 



3 

8 URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no Urgent Part II Business. 
 
At this juncture a Member commented that a number of Audit Committee Members 
were regularly offering apologies for lateness. The Member requested that 
consideration be given to starting Audit Committee meetings at a later time. The 
Chair agreed to consider the request. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 


